

FILED
Feb 03, 2015
Court of Appeals
Division I
State of Washington

No. 72047-3

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION I

SUZANNE MANCHESTER,

Defendant - Appellant,

v.

CECO CONCRETE CONSTRUCTION, LLC,

Plaintiff - Respondent.

ON APPEAL FROM KING COUNTY SUPERIOR COURT
(Hon. James D. Cayce)

APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF

Law Office of William P. McArdel III
1826 114th Ave NE, Suite 101
Bellevue, WA 98004
(425) 454-1828

Attorney for Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
I. ARGUMENT	1
A. Ceco Barely Refers the Payments to Bedrock that Completely Undercut Each and Every Cause of Action of Ceco against Manchester	1
B. Ceco’s Description Of The Facts Is Materially Inaccurate And Demonstrates The Existence Of Disputed Issues Of Material Fact	6
C. Ceco’s Response Brief Only Confirms That There Are Genuine Issues of Disputed Material Fact With Respect To Ceco’s Claim Of Corporate Disregard Doctrine	7
D. Ceco’s Reply Brief Concerning Its Fraudulent Transfer Causes Of Action Merely Assumes Around The Disputed Issues Of Material Fact	10
E. Ceco’s Response Brief Concerning Its Breach Of Fiduciary Duty Causes Of Action Only Begs The Question As To Disputed Issues Of Material Fact	20
F. Ceco Provides No New Arguments In Its Response Brief Concerning Its Unjust Enrichment Cause Of Action	22
G. Ceco’s Arguments Concerning The Award of Attorney’s Fees By The Trial Court Are Without Merit	23
II. CONCLUSION	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<u>Cases</u>	
<i>Clearwater v. Skyline Constr. Co. Inc.</i> , 67 Wn. App. 305, 320-21, 835 P.2d 257 (1992),.....	5
<i>Hein v. Forney</i> , 164 Wash. 309, 2 P.2d 741 (1931).....	12
<i>DGHI Enters. v. Pacific Cities, Inc.</i> , 91 Wn. App. 109, 956 P.2d 324 (1998)	15
<i>Burns v. Norwesco Marine, Inc.</i> 13 Wn. App. 414, 535 P.2d 860 (1975).....	16

Statutes

	<u>Page</u>
RCW 19.40.051(b)	18
